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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Labour and Skills (E) Department

NOTIFICATION

No.LBRD-E1/143/2024-LBRD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 3rd March. 202 5
|gh  KIAmbham,1200.

The following proposal regardiiig the revision of minimum rates of wages which

the  Government  of Kerala  proposes  to  make  in  exercise  of the  powers  conferred  by  clause  (b)  of

sub-section (I) of section 3 of the Minimum Wages Act,1948 (Central Act  11 of 1948) read with clause

(b) of sub-section (I) of section 5 thereof and in supersession of the notification issued under G.O. (P)

No.  33/2017ELBR.  dated 3rd  May,  2017  and  published  as  S.R.O.  No.  229/2017  in  the  Kerala  Gazette
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Extraordinary  No.  920  dated  5th  May,  2017.  payable  to  the  classes  of employees  employed  in  the

Photography  and  Videography  sector  in  the  State,  as  specified  in  the  Schedule  annexed  hereto  are

hereby published for the information  of all persons  likely to be affected thereby  as required by clause

(b) of sub-section (1) of section 5 of the said Act.

Notice is hereby given that the said proposal will be taken up for consideration on or after

two  months  from  the  date  of  publication  of  this  notification  in  the  Official  Gazette  and  that  the

objections  and  suggestions,  if any,  that  may  be  received  from  any  person  with  respect  to  the  said

proposal on or before the time limit specified above, will be considered by the Government. All such

objections and suggestions  shall be addressed to the  Secretary to  Government, Labour and Skills (E)

Department, Government Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram -695 001.

SCHEDULE

Sl. No.

//'
Group I

(1)

Group 2

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Group 3

(7)

(8)

(9)

Group 4

(10)

EFTFTE

(12)

(13)

Post

Manager

Photographer

Videographer

Designer/ Graphic designer

Video Editor

Studio Artist

Printing Technician

Camera Technician

Camera Mechanic

Assistant Videographer

Assistant Photographer

Assistant Designer/ Graphic Designer

Assistant Manager/ Supervisor

This is a digitally signed Gazette.
Authenticity may be verified through https://compose.kerala.gov.in/

Revised basic wage rate per month
/I/

29,130

28,280

27,460

26,660
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Group 5

(14)

Group 6

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

Group 7

(20)

(21)

(22)

Group 8

(23)

(24)

(25)

Group 9

(26)

(27)

Group 10

(28)

(29)

Accountant/ Cashier

Marketing Executive

Photography Assistant

Videography Assistant

Photo Framing man

Clerk

/2'

Customer Care Executive/ Receptionist

Computer Operator

Photocopier Operator

Studio Assistant/ Lab Assistant/ Light Boy

Studio Boy/ Binder/ Framing Worker

Lamination Worker

Attender/ Peon/ Office Attendantl Binding

Assistant/ Framing Assistant

Watchman

Sweeper/ Cleaner

Dearness Allowance

/3J

25,880

25,130

24,400

23,690

23,000

16,120

In addition to the basic  rates of wages, the employees shall be  eligible for Variable Dearness

Allowance  at the rate  of {  60  for every increase of one point above  165  points (2011-12=100) of the

Consumer Price Index Numbers published by the Department of Economics and Statistics, for District

Headquarters concerned.
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General Conditions

1.  If any other posts  in this  sector are not included in the  Schedule  above, then employees  in

such post should be provided with wages at the rate of the Minimum Wages and Dearness Allowance

prescribed for the employees employed in similar posts in the sector.

2.  For the  calculation  of daily  wages  for  categories  in  respect  of which  monthly  wages  have

been  fixed  in the notification, basic  monthly wage including  Dearness Allowance  shall be divided by

26.

3. In case of employees employed under an employer who are at present getting higher wages

and benefits than the minimum wages  as per this notification, then they shall continue to enjoy such

higher rates.

By order of the Governor,

Dr. VASUKI K.,

Secretary to Government.
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